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Biology Course Directory

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS:  TRANSFER COURSE DISCIPLINES
BIOLOGY (BIO) 

TRANSFER CODE DESIGNATIONS 

CODE A = AGSC approved transfer courses in Areas I-IV that are common to all institutions. 
CODE B = Area V courses that are deemed appropriate to the degree and pre-major requirements of individual students. 
CODE C = Potential Area V transfer courses that are subject to approval by respective receiving institutions. 
03/03/2023
	Summary of Changes

	Date
	CRS #
	COURSE TITLE
	RECENT CHANGES

	6/17/09
	271
	HUMAN GROSS ANATOMY/ PATHOPHYSIOLOGY
	Added this new course at the request of Gadsden State.

	8/6/09
	111
	SURVEY OF HUMAN BIOLOGY
	Changed the name of the course and edited the course description.

	8/6/09
	150
	HUMAN BIOLOGY
	Edited the course description.

	8/6/09
	250
	DIRECTED STUDIES IN BIOLOGY I
	Added a course description.

	8/6/09
	251
	DIRECTED STUDIES IN BIOLOGY II
	Added a course description.

	02/14/20
	103
	PRINCIPLES OF BIOLOGY I
	Updated course description based on September 13, 2019, Curriculum Review

	02/14/20
	104
	PRINCIPLES OF BOLOGY II
	Updated course description based on September 13, 2019, Curriculum Review

	02/14/20
	201
	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY I
	Updated course description based on September 13, 2019, Curriculum Review

	02/14/20
	202
	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY II
	Updated course description based on September 13, 2019, Curriculum Review

	11/16/20
	101
	INTRODUCTION TO BIOLOGY I
	Updated course description based on Fall 2020 Curriculum Review

	11/16/20
	102
	INTRODUCTION TO BIOLOGY II
	Updated course description based on Fall 2020 Curriculum Review

	11/16/20
	220
	GENERAL MICROBIOLOGY
	Updated course description based on Fall 2020 Curriculum Review

	3/3/23
	103
	PRINCIPLES OF BIOLOGY I
	Updated course description based on spring 2023 curriculum review

	3/3/23
	104
	PRINCIPLES OF BIOLOGY II
	Updated course description based on spring 2023 curriculum review

	3/3/23
	201
	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY I
	Updated course description based on spring 2023 curriculum review

	3/3/23
	202
	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSILOGY II
	Updated course description based on spring 2023 curriculum review

	3/3/23
	220
	GENERAL MICROBIOLOGY 
	Updated course description based on spring 2023 curriculum review

	3/3/23
	220
	GENRAL MICRIOBIOLOGY
	Added BIO 201 as an additional pre-requisite based on spring 2023 curriculum review


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	101
	introduction to biology i
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - A
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This is an introductory course designed for non-science majors.  It includes physical, chemical, and biological principles common to all organisms.  These principles are explained through a study of the scientific method, biological organization, cellular structure, bioenergetics of a cell, cell reproduction, gene theory, inheritance, and evolution.  A 120-minute laboratory per week is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	102
	introduction to biology ii
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - A

PREREQUISITE: BIO 101.
This is an introductory course designed for non-science majors. It includes evolutionary principles and relationships, environmental and ecological topics, phylogenetics and classification, and a survey of biodiversity. A 120-minute laboratory per week is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	103
	principles of biology i
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - A

PREREQUISITE: As required by program.

This is an introductory course for both science and non-science majors.  It covers physical, chemical, and biological principles common to all organisms.  These principles are explained through the study of cell structure and function, cellular reproduction, basic biochemistry, cell energetics, the process of photosynthesis, and Mendelian and molecular genetics.  Also included are the scientific method, basic principles of evolution, and an overview of the diversity of life.  A 120-minute laboratory per week is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	104
	principles of biology ii 
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - A

PREREQUISITE: BIO 103.
This introductory course synthesizes basic ecological and evolutionary relationships while surveying plant, fungi, and animal diversity, comparing classification, morphology, physiology, and reproduction.  A 180-minute laboratory per week is required.



	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	105
	introduction to biotechnology
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	04-04-07

	CODE - C 

PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course is an introduction to biotechnology, including career exploration, historical development and current applications in the areas of medicine, forensics, agriculture, and the envioronment.  Students will learn laboratory safety and documentation while acquiring skills int he maintenance and calibration of basic lab equipment, calculation, and preparation of lab solutions and media. 




	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	107
	cell structure
	2
	2
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	4/4/07

	CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by college
The overall objective of this course is to provide a basic understanding to the growth to the field of biotechnology.  Instruction will focus on growing techniques and long-term maintenance of various cell cultures, including both attached and suspension cell lines.  Microbial life cycle and cell culture will be emphasized, including discussion of pathogenic aspects and utilization of microbial transformation and protein production for use in biotechnological processes. 


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	110
	biology of human concern
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is designed to give the non-science major an understanding of humans as biological organisms and as members of ecosystems. Emphasis is placed on biological implications of man's activities. Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	111
	SURVEY OF human biology
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Updated
	8/6/09

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course is for the non-science majors and covers an overview of human body functions with an emphasis on major organ systems.  Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	112
	human reproduction & inheritance
	3
	0
	3

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
Human Reproduction and Inheritance is an introductory genetics course with primary emphasis on human inheritance, reproduction, venereal diseases, birth control, and teratology. No laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	113
	history of biology
	3
	0
	3

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course, for the non-science major, is a survey of the events and ideas which contributed to the development of modern biology. No laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	120
	medical terminology
	3
	0
	3

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course is a survey of words, terms, and descriptions commonly used in medical arts. Emphasis is placed on spelling, pronunciation, and meanings of prefixes, suffixes, and roots. No laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	130
	medical parasitology for mlt
	1
	1
	2

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103.
This course covers introductory human parasitology with emphasis on theory and practical techniques for isolation and identification of human parasites. Life cycles, pathology, general treatment, and prognoses are covered. Laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	140
	human anatomy for dental assisting
	3
	1
	3

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

Human Anatomy for Dental Assisting covers the basic structure and function of human organ systems with primary emphasis on selected structures of the head and neck. Embryological, gross anatomical, and histological correlations illustrating dental health and oral pathology are emphasized. Laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	141
	microbiology for dental assisting
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 140.
Microbiology, Pathology, and Pharmacology for Dental Assisting covers morphology, cultivation, transmission, and control of microbial pathogens. Pathology of the head, neck, and oral cavity and related therapeutic treatments are emphasized. Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	150
	human biology
	3
	0
	3

	Course Description
	Date Updated
	8/6/09

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course serves as an introduction to the structure, function, and pathology of the human body.  The emphasis is on the basic anatomy of all systems, basic physiology, and the various terms related to pathology. No laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	201
	human anatomy & physiology i
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - B 

PREREQUISITE: BIO 103.

This course covers the structure and function of the human body. Included is an orientation of the human body; a study of cells and tissues, joints, the integumentary, skeletal, muscular, and nervous systems; and the senses. Dissection, histological studies, and physiology may be featured in the laboratory experience. A 120-minute laboratory per week is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	202
	human anatomy & physiology ii
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - B 

PREREQUISITE: BIO 201.
This course covers the structure and function of the human body.  Included is the study of basic nutrition and metabolism; basic principles of fluids, electrolytes, and acid-base balance; and the endocrine, respiratory, digestive, urinary, cardiovascular, lymphatic, and reproductive systems. Dissection, histological studies, and physiology may be featured in the laboratory experience. A 120-minute laboratory per week is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	203
	techniques in molecular biology
	2
	2
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	4-4-07

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by college
This course is an introduction to the major topics in biochemistry and molecular biology.  Topics include the major classes of biological molecules, an overview of the major metabolic pathways, advancing technologies, and bioethical issues.  The laboratory will provide experience in the isolation and manipulation of DNA and RNA, DNA and protein electrophoresis, adn enzymatic and immunological assays. 


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	206
	human anatomy
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - B 

PREREQUISITE: BIO 103. 

This course covers the basic structure and function of the human body. Emphasis is placed on the structure of the organ systems, cells, and tissues. Mammalian dissection and histological studies are featured in the required laboratory. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	207
	human physiology
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - B 

PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and BIO 206.
This course covers the functions of the organ systems, cells, and tissues. Also included is a survey of cellular energetics, the major metabolic pathways, digestion, and fluid and electrolyte balance. Laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	211
	human anatomy & physiology for health occupations i
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course is the first in a two-course sequence which covers the basic structure and function of the human body. Tissues and the following organ systems are covered: integumentary, skeletal, muscular, nervous, sensory, endocrine, circulatory, digestive, respiratory, excretory, and reproductive. Upon completion, students should be able to demonstrate a basic understanding of the fundamental principles of human anatomy and physiology and their interrelationships. Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	212
	human anatomy & physiology for health occupations ii
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 211.
This course is the second in a two-course sequence which provides a comprehensive study of the structure and function of the human body. Tissues and the following organ systems are covered: integumentary, skeletal, muscular, nervous, sensory, endocrine, circulatory, digestive, respiratory, excretory, and reproductive. Upon completion, students should be able to demonstrate an in-depth understanding of human anatomy and physiology principles and their interrelationships. Laboratory is required. BIO 103 or BIO 212 will satisfy the pre-requisite requirement for BIO 220, General Microbiology. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	220
	general microbiology
	2
	2
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - B 

PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 or BIO 201
This course covers the fundamental principles of microbiology, which includes the characteristics of bacteria, archaea, eukaryotes, and viruses; cell functions and microbial genetics; chemical and physical control methods of microbial growth; and interactions between microbes and humans in relation to pathology, immunology, and the role of normal biota. The laboratory experience focuses on microbiological techniques including culturing, microscopy, staining, identification, and control of microorganisms. This course requires 240 minutes of laboratory per week.




	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	224
	microbiology for career programs
	2
	1
	3

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and/or as required by college.
Microbiology for Career Programs is an introduction to microbial life with emphasis on identification and life cycles of bacteria, viruses, and other human parasites associated with disease. Medical aspects are stressed. This course is designed for two-year career programs. Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	230
	Human pathophysiology
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 201, BIO 202, AND BIO 220. 

Human Pathophysiology covers the nature, etiology, prognosis, prevention, and therapeutics of human disease. A 120 minute laboratory is required. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	240
	FIELD BIOLOGY
	3
	1
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103.
This course covers basic principles of taxonomy, classification, and selected ecological concepts. Animal and plant diversity is emphasized through collection, identification, and museum preparation of local flora and fauna.  Laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	250
	DIRECTED STUDIES IN BIOLOGY I
	0
	1-4
	1-4

	Course Description
	Date Updated
	8/6/09

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.
This course allows independent study under the direction of an instructor.  Topics to be included in the course material will be approved by the instructor prior to or at the beginning of the class.  Upon completion, students will be able to demonstrate knowledge of the topics as specified by the instructor. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	251
	DIRECTED STUDIES IN BIOLOGY II
	0
	1-4
	1-4

	Course Description
	Date Updated
	8/6/09

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 250.
This course allows independent study under the direction of an instructor.  Topics to be included in the course material will be approved by the instructor prior to or at the beginning of the class.  Upon completion, students will be able to demonstrate knowledge of the topics as specified by the instructor.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	252
	DIRECTED STUDIES IN BIOTECHNOLOGY
	1
	1
	2

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program.

This course allows independent study under the direction of an instructor.  Topics to be included in the course material will be approved by the instructor prior to or at the beginning of the class.  Typical projects will expose the student to the industry and provide practical application of laboratory procedures.  Upon completion, students will be able to demonstrate knowledge of the topics as specified by the instructor.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	254
	ADVANCED TOPICS IN BIOTECHNOLOGY
	1
	1
	2

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by college
In this advanced course, students will design and implement an independent study that utilized biotechnological methods relevant to local industry or to expand the scope of previous laboratory experience.  The projects will include an expansion of previous experiences to design and implement an application as found in local biotechnology industries.


	DPT
	CRS 
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	256
	BIOTECHNOLOGY INTERNSHIP
	0
	2
	2

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

The internship will provide advanced students the opportunity to develop job and career-related skills while in a work setting.  Upon successful completion of this course, students will be able to apply classroom knowledge to an actual work situation.  The work will be developed cooperatively with academic, industrial, and private institutional biotechnology laboratories.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	271
	HUMAN GROSS ANATOMY/ PATHOPHYSIOLOGY
	1
	3
	4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	06/17/09

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 201 & Permission of Instructor.
This course covers a system by system approach to discuss the manifestations, terminology, diagnosis, and mechanisms of disease.  Human cadaver dissection is used to gain an in-depth knowledge of human anatomy and physiology.  A 180 minute laboratory is required.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	286
	field studies in plant ecology i
	1-2
	1-2
	2-4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and/or as required by program.
These courses are an introduction to plants in selected communities. Identification, sampling, and collecting techniques are emphasized. These courses consist of laboratory and field exercises which expose students to unique ecosystems like the Smoky Mountains in Great Smoky Mountains National Park and the Chihuahuan Desert of Big Bend National Park in western Texas.


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	287
	field studies in plant ecology ii
	1-2
	1-2
	2-4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and/or as required by program.
These courses are an introduction to plants in selected communities. Identification, sampling, and collecting techniques are emphasized. These courses consist of laboratory and field exercises which expose students to unique ecosystems like the Smoky Mountains in Great Smoky Mountains National Park and the Chihuahuan Desert of Big Bend National Park in western Texas. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	288
	field studies in marine biology i
	1-2
	1-2
	2-4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and/or as required by program.
These laboratory intensive courses introduce salt water and marsh environments with emphasis on vertebrates. Pertinent ecological concepts are introduced using sampling, collecting, preserving, labeling, and identification techniques. Students obtain first hand field experience in marine ecosystems on the Gulf Coast, Marine Biology at the Dauphin Island Seal Lab, the Florida State University Marine Laboratory, and Dog Island Sound/St. George Island, and sampling excursions in the Gulf of Mexico aboard research vessels. 


	DPT
	CRS
	COURSE TITLE
	THEORY
	LAB
	COURSE

	BIO
	289
	field studies in marine biology ii
	1-2
	1-2
	2-4

	Course Description
	Date Added
	Mm/dd/yy

	CODE - C
PREREQUISITE: BIO 103 and/or as required by program.
These laboratory intensive courses introduce salt water and marsh environments with emphasis on vertebrates. Pertinent ecological concepts are introduced using sampling, collecting, preserving, labeling, and identification techniques. Students obtain first hard field experience in marine ecosystems on the Gulf Coast, Marine Biology at the Dauphin Island Seal Lab, the Florida State University Marine Laboratory, and Dog Island Sound/St. George Island, and sampling excursions in the Gulf of Mexico aboard research vessels.
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